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1994/92 

THE TARIFF (PRODUCT GRADUATION) AMENDMENT 
ORDER 1994 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 30th day of May 1994 

Present: 

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR· GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 7 (3) and 9 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the 
Governor·General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Tide and commencetnent-(I) This order may be cited as the Tariff 

(Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1994. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1994. 

2. Tariff atnended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 0811.90.09, 1108.19.09, 1604.15.01, 
1604.20.29, 2002.90.09, 2005.80.00, 2008.20.09, 2401.20.09, 3503.00.09, 
3920.41.00, 3921.90.01, 3926.20.11, 4015.19.09, 4202.19.00, 4203.29.00, 
4408.90.21, 4412.11.00, 4412.99.09, 4803.00.01, 4811.29.19, 5107.10.00, 
5509.61.00, 5607.49.01, 5806.20.09, 6001.91.29, 6301.40.08, 6302.21.01, 
6302.22.09, 6302.29.01, 6909.90.00, 7217.13.00, 7217.31.00, 7323.93.00, 
7606.11.09, 7612.10.00, 8215.20.00, 8415.83.00, 8418.29.00, 8465.95.00, 
8501.64.00, 9401.30.00, 9405.40.09, 9405.40.31, 9501.00.00, 9506.62.00, 
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9603.30.00 and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical 
keys specified in the Schedule to this order. 

S. Consequential revocations-(I) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990 (S.R. 1990/207) is hereby amended by 
revoking so much of'the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 6504.00.00. 

(2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/117) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff 
item 6302.21.01. 

(3) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 
1992/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff item 6302.22.09. 

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/139) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff items 0811.90.09, 1108.19.09, 1604.15.01, 1604.20.29, 
2002.90.09, 2005.80.00, 2008.20.09, 2401.20.09, 3920.41.00, 3921.90.01, 
3926.20.11, 4202.19.00, 4408.90.21, 4412.11.00, 4412.99.09, 4803.00.01, 
4811.29.19, 6001.91.29, 6802.93.09, 6806.10.00, 7217.31.00, 7323.93.00, 
7606.11.09, 7612.10.00, 8215.20.00, 8415.83.00, 8418.29.00, 8465.95.00, 
8501.64.00, 9401.30.00, 9405.40.09, 9405.40.31, and 9603.30.00. 

(5) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 
1993/140) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 3503.00.09, 4203.29.00, 6302.29.01, 6302.32.01, 
6909.90.00, 7217.13.00, 9501.00.00, and 9506.62.00. 

(6) The Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/141) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the schedule as relates to Tariff 
items 5107.10.00, 5607.49.01, 5806.20.09, 6301.40.08, and 6302.53.00. 

(7) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1993 (S.R. 
1993/313) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 4015.19.09 and 5509.61.00. 



Number 

08.11 

0811.90 

0811.90.09 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 8 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 

OIF 
09A 
lie 
19J 
21L 
29F 
31H 
3ge 
41E 
49L 
SIB 
59H 

Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in 
water, frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter: 

- Other: 

- - Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter: 

- --Other 

kg . Apples 
kg . Apricots 
kg . Berry fruit 
kg . Fruit salad 
kg . Peaches 
kg . Pears 
kg . Plums 
kg . Guavas 
kg . Oranges, tangerines, mandarins 
kg . Pawpaws 
kg . Prunes 
kg . Other 

7 
7/95 6 
7/96 5 

Free 

-10 
10 .... ......... 
10 
t-.:l 

...., 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
o~ 
~0 
~~ 
~""­..... .:: 
'C~ 
'C -. 
~! 
~ 
~ 
'" 
~ 
~ 

.... ...., ...., 



Number 

- ----

11.08 

1108.19 

1108.19.09 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 11 

Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten 

OOL 

Starches; inulin: 

- Starches: 

- - Other starches: 

kg ---Other 

Chapter 16 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/958 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 12 

(except TH) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 

16.04 

1604.15 

Prepared or preserved fish; caviar and caviar substitutes 
prepared from fish eggs: 

- Fish, whole or in pieces, but not minced: 

- - Mackerel: 

*'" ..... 
00 

~ 
~ 
-.::;, 
Cl 

ot 
-.<;") 
1} ... 
-.~ ..... .:: 
\()~ 
\0;::: 
~" ~ 

;:,.. 

~ ;::s 

~ 
" ;::s ..... 

-<0 
<0 

*'" -<0 
N) 



1604.15.01 OOL kg - - - In airtight cans or jars, whether or not with added liquor, 
oil or sauce 10 

7/949 
7/95 8 
7/967 

1604.20 - Other prepared or preserved fish: 

-- Other: 

- - - In airtight cans or jars, whether or not with added liquor, 
oil or sauce: 

1604.20.29 - - --Other 10 
7/949 
7/95 8 
7/967 

01A kg · .... Kahawai 
09G ~ · . . . . Barracouta 
IlJ · .... Tuna 
190 kg · .... Other 

AU Free 
CA 5 
7/944 
7/953 
7/962 
LDC 8 
7/947 

7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 5 
7/944 
7/95 3 
7/962 
LDC 8 
7/947 

7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<0 
<0 

*'" ........ 
<0 

"" 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
<cl 
~ 
" 0'"'" 

it 0 
~~ 
..... ~ 
~~ 
-1:..'" 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ~ 
~ 
'" ;:l 

'"'" 

*'" -.J 
<0 



Number 

20.02 

2002.90 

2002.90.09 

20.05 

2005.80.00 

20.08 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 20 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 

OO} 

OOB 

Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or 
acetic acid: 

-Other: 

kg - -Other 

Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by 
vinegar or acetic acid, not frozen: 

kg - Sweet corn (Zea mays var. saccharata) 

Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared 
or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included: 

7 
7/956 
7/965 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

Free 
(except CN) 

AU Free 
CA 5 
7/944 
7/95 3 

7/96 0.5 
LDC12 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

01:>-
00 
o 

~ 
~ 
"tl 
<l 
~ 
'" 0 ..... 

~0 ...... ~ 
~"'-.... .: 
\c~ 
\c ~. -Il..! 

;::... 
~ 

'" 
~ 
'" ~ 

-<0 
<0 
01:>---<0 
~ 



2008.20 - Pineapples: 

2008.20.09 008 kg --Other 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

Chapter 24 

Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes 

24.01 Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse: 

2401.20 - Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped: 

- - For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area into: 

2401.20.09 - - - Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff 8 
7/95 7 

7/96 5.5 

020 ~ 
.... Flue cured, Virginia type 

08F .... Other 

AU Free 
CA Free 
MY Free 
LDC 9.5 

(excee.t TH) 
71 49 
7/95 8 
7/967 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
LDC 6.5 

(exce~t BR) 
7/9 5.5 
7/96 4.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<C 
<C 

"'" ........ 
<C 
~ 

~ .... 
~ 
"l) 
Cl 
~ 
'"' 0 ..... 

it<;"'l 
'" ~ .... ~ 
..... ~ 
;g~ 
;:.,.0 
~ 
~ 
;:l 

'" ;;! 

~ 
'" ;;! ..... 

"'" 00 



Number 

35.03 

3503.00 

3503.00.09 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 35 

Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 

OlK 
09E ~ 

Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (including square) 
sheets, whether or not surface-worlied or coloured) and gelatin 
derivatives; isinJdass; other Rlues of animal origin, excluding 
casein glues of 6eadIBg No.15.0t: 

- Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (includin..s square) 
sheets, whether or not surface-worked or coloured) and 
gelatin derivatives: 

--Other 

. Edible gelatin 

. Other 

- -- ---

12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

AU Free 
LDC 9.5 

(except AR, 
BR and KR) 

71949 
7/958 
7/967 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

"'" 00 
N) 

~ 
~ 
'ti 

~ 0 .... 
"II;':) 

!ti 
.... ~ 
'0 .... 
'0 -. 
""",0 

~ 
;:.... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

..... 
<0 
<0 

"'" ~ 
N) 



39.20 

3920.41.00 

01G 

09B 
19K 

kg 

~ 

Chapter 39 

Plastics and articles thereof 

Other platesJ sheets, film, foil and strip: of plastics, non-cellular 
and not reimorced, laminated, supportoo or similarly combined 
with other materials: 

- Of polymers of vinyl chloride: 

--Rigid 

· Of a thickness not exceeding 1 mm and exceeding 20 cm 
in width 

· Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm 
· Other 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

AU Free 
CA9 
7/948 
7/957 
7/965 

LDC 11 
7/94 10 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
~ 

......... 
<0 
Nl 

~ 
~ 
~ 
Cl 
!} 

O~ ... ~ 
~ .... .... it 
..... ;:: 
\0'" 
~5-
~ 
;:... 
;:! 
;ll 
~ 
~ 

~ 
co 
00 



Number 

39.21 

3921.90 

3921.90.01 

39.26 

3926.20 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics: 

-Other: 

- - Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm and exceeding 20 cm 
in width 

OIE 
09L 

kg . Of chemical derivatives of cellulose 
kg . Of other plastics 

Other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of 
headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.14: 

- Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including 
gloves): 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 9 
7/948 
7/957 
7/96 5 

LDC 11 
7/94 10 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

M>­
oo 
M>-

~ 
"'1 

~ 
'ti 
Cl 
~ 

O~ 
"'1~ 
I}'" 
"'1 ~ 

'-~ 
\c~ 

~S· 
~ 
;:".. 
;:l 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! 

""" 

....-
<.0 
<.0 
>I>-

--­<.0 
1'.0 



3926.20.11 

01F 
020 
09A 

llc 

- - Gloves and mittens 

... Gloves 
pr .... Of polymers of ethylene 
pr .... Of polymers of vinyl chloride 
pr .... Other 

pr ... Mittens 

18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

AU Free 
CA 5 
7/944 
7/952 

7/96 Free 
LDC 14.5 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDCFree 
Pac Free 

-ID 
ID 
~ 

~ 
NI 

~ 
~ 
~ 
<! 
~ 

~ 
Cc;) 
~ ... 
~~ 
~~ 
\0 -. 

""! 
;:.. , 
~ 

~ 
00 
u. 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 42 

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; 
articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut) 

42.02 

4202.19.00 DOG 

Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, 
school satchels, spectacle cases, binocular cases, camera cases, 
musical instrument cases, gun cases, holsters and similar 
containers; travelling-bags, toilet bags, rucksacks, handbags, 
shopping-bags, wallets, purses, map-cases, cigarette-cases, 
tobacco-pouches, tool bags, sports bags, bottle-cases, jewellery 
boxes, powder-boxes: cutlery cases and similar containers, of 
leather or of composition leather of sheeting of plastics, of 
textile materials, of vulcanised fibre or of paperboard, or wholly 
or mainly covered with such materials or with paper: 

- Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, 
school satchels and similar containers: 

- -Other 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/9611.5 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

.... 
00 
0> 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
<l 
f} 

O~ 
... <;') 
l} ... ... l 
...... !:! 
\0'" 
~S· 
~ 
~ 

~ 
;::l 

~ 
'" ~ 

...... 
~ 
~ .... 

---­~ t-:l 



42.03 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of <.0 
composition leather: <.0 

"'" - Gloves, mittens and mitts: ---<.0 
t-o 

4203.29.00 OOJ pr - -Other 18 AU Free 
7/94 17 CA 17.5 
7/95 15 7/94 16.5 

7/96 l2.5 7/95 14.5 
7/96 12 

LDC 14.5 
(excejt CN) ;;;> 

7/9 13.5 .... 
7/95 12 ~ 
7/96 10 ~ 

LLDC Free .... c 
Pac Free ~ ,.., 

Chapter 44 
0 .... 
it 0 
'" ~ 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 
.... ~ 
...... ~ 
'0" 
~s-

44.08 Veneer sheets and sheets for plywood ~whether or not spliced) ~ 
and other wood sawn lengthWIse, slice or peeled, whether or ::... 
not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness not ~ 
exceeding 6 mm: '" ;:! 

4408.90 -Other: !t 
'" -- Other: ;:! .... 

4408.90.21 -- - Planed 7 Free 
7/956 
7/965 

OIB m' . Beech 
09H m' . Other 

"'" 00 
-.J 



Number 

44.12 

4412.11.00 

4412.99 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OIJ 
09D 

Unit Goods 

Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood: 

- Plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, each ply not 
exceeding 6 mm thickness: 

- - With at least one outer ply of the following tropical woods: 
Dark Red Meranti Light Red Meranti, White Lauan, Sipo, 
Limba, Okoume, Obeche, Acajou d'Afrique, Sapelli, 
Baboen, Mahogany (Swietenia spp.), Palissandre du Bresil 
or Bois de Rose femelle 

m3 ... Overlaid, including veneered 
m3 ... Other 

-Other: 

- - Other: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/958 

7/96 5.5 
LDC12 

(except MY 
and PH) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

~ 
00 
00 

~ 
~ 
'1l 

~ 
0 ..... 
~~ 

~~ 
~~ 
'0 o· 
oI:...~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ ..... 

-10 
10 
~ 

~ 
Nl 



4412.99.09 

48.03 

4803.00 

4803.00.01 

01A 

09G 

-- - Other 

. Blockboard, laminboard, battenboard and similar 
laminated products 

. Other 

Chapter 48 

12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 9.5 

(except MY) 
7/949 
7/95 8 
7/967 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard 

OOE 

Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar 
paper of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, 
cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not 
creped, crinkled, embossed, perforated surface-coloured, surface­
decorated or printed, in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm or in 
rectangular (mcluding square) sheets with at least one side 
exceeding 36 cm in unfolded state: 

kg - Tissue paper weighing not more than 22 glm2 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(except ID) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<.C 
<.C 
,j:o -<.C 
N;) 

~ 
~ 
-.:;, 
~ 
~ 
~ o 

~~ 

~i 
:o~ \0 N. 

""! 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
'" ~ 

,j:o 
OD 
<.C 



Number 

48.11 

4811.29 

481l.29.19 

51.07 

5107.10.00 

Statistical Key 

Code l Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

--_ .. _---- -------- ------- ~---

Paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose 
fibres, coated, impregnated, covered, surface-coloured, surface­
decorated or printed, in rolls or sheets, other than goods of 
heading No. 48.03, 48.09, 48.10 or 48.18: 

- Gummed or adhesive paper and paperboard: 

--Other: 

---Other: 

OOL kg ----Other 

Chapter 51 

'-----

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/947.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 4.5 
LDCI0 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 8 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 

Yarn of combed wool, not put up for retail sale: 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of wool 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 

.... 
<.0 
o 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
<:l 
~ 

a~ 
-.1;1 
~ ... ... ." 

.... ~ 
'0'" 
\C~ 
..... c 
~ 

"'" ~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! .... 

...... 
<.0 
<.0 .... 

.......... 
<.0 

"" 



55.09 

5509.61.00 

010 kg .. Dyed 
09K kg. . Other 

OOL 

Chapter 55 

Man-made staple fibres 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not 
put up for retail sale: 

- Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres: 

kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
(exCe~N 
and ) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AV Free 
CA 8.5 
7/947.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/965.5 
LDC 13 
(exce~ 
and 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
,j:>. -<0 
1-0 

~ .... 
~ 
'1l 
ti 

~ 
0"" 
-.c;') 
!}is .... ~ ...... S 
'0,.,. 
~S· 

C 
;:.. 
~ 
'" ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s ,.,. 

,j:>. 
<0 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code 1 Unit Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 56 

Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles 
thereof 

56.07 

5607.49.01 

OlD 
09K 

kg 
kg 

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or not plaited or 
braided and whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or 
sheathed with rubber or plastics: 

- Of polyethylene or polypropylene: 

--Other 

. . . Of polyethylene 

. . . Of polypropylene 

32 
7/9428 
7/95 24 
7/9620 

AU Free 
CA 22 
7/94 18 
7/95 14 
7/96 10 

LDC 17.5 
(except KR) 

7/96 16 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

~ 
<0 
t-O 

;;> 
~ 
~ 
~ 
!2-

O~ 
~\1 
'" I'> .... 1'>.. 
.... !::! 
\Cl~ 
\Cl -. 
~! 
~ 
~ 

f 
~ 

...... 
<0 
<0 
~ -<0 
t-O 



Chapter 58 

Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery 

58.06 

5806.20 

5806.20.09 

60.01 

6001.91 

6001.91.29 

OOe 

OOH 

Narrow woven fabrics, other than goods of heading No. 58.07; 
narrow fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by 
means of an adhesive (bolducs): 

- Other woven fabrics, containing by weight 5 % or more of 
elastomeric yam or rubber thread: 

- - Other 

Chapter 60 

Knitted or crocheted fabrics 

Pile fabrics, including "long pile" fabrics and terry fabrics, 
knitted or crocheted: 

- Other: 

- - Of cotton: 

m2 ---Other 

19.5 

24 
7/9422 
7/9521 
7/9620 

AU Free 
CA 9.5 

LDC 15.5 
(except MY) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 16.5 
7/94 14.5 
7/95 13.5 
7/96 12.5 
LDC 19 
7/9417.5 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
~ ......... 
<0 
Nl 

~ ... 
~ 
t:tl 
~ 

~ 0 .... 
.... '0 
!} ... 
.... !t 
..... !:! 
1.0'" 
~S­
~ 
;:... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! .... 

~ 
<0 
(JO 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code 1 Unit Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 63 

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 
1.- OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES 

63.01 

6301.40 

6301.40.08 

63.02 

6302.21 

OOG 

Blankets and travelling rugs: 

- Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
synthetic fibres: 

- -Other: 

No. - - - Other 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen: 

- Other bed linen, printed: 

- - Of cotton: 

23 
7/9422 
7/95 21 
7/9620 

AU Free 
CA 15.5 
7/94 14.5 
7/95 13.5 
7/96 12.5 
LDC 18.5 

(except CN 
and TR) 
7/94 17.5 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

~ 
<J:) 
~ 

~ -. 
~ 
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~ 
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6302.21.01 OOH No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet 
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 17.5 

6302.22 - - Of man-made fibres: 

6302.22.09 --- Other 11.5 

OIA No. · Sheets 
090 No. · Pillowcases 
19D No. · Other 

6302.29 - - Of other textile materials: 

6302.29.01 OOD No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet 
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 17.5 

AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDCI4 

(except IN 
and PK) 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA9 

LDC 9 
~xce~t PK) 

LD Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDCI4 

~xce~t PK) 
LD Free 
Pac Free 
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to 
to 
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to 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and, etc.-continued 

- Other bed linen: 

6302.32 - - Of man-made fibres: 

6302.32.01 OOF No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet 
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 

- Other table linen: 

6302.53.00 - - Of man-made fibres 

01K No. · .. Tablecloths 
09E No. · .. Table napkins 
198 No. · .. Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

17.5 AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDC14 

(exc~r CN 
an ID) 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

11 AU Free 
7/94 10 CA 8.5 
7/959 7/94 7.5 

7/96 7.5 7/95 6.5 
7/96 5 
LDC9 
7/948 
7/95 7 
7/966 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

.... 
<J:I 
er> 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
!2-
'" 0 ..... 

it~ 
'" ~ ... ~ 
...... ~ 
\Q~ 
~ 15· 
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;:,.. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
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6S.04 

6504.00.00 

68.02 

Chapter 65 

Headgear and parts thereof 

Hats and other headgear, plaited or made by assembling strips 
of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed 23 

01G No.. Babies' bonnets and helmets 
02E No.. Berets 
19K No.. Other 

Chapter 68 

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials 

Worked monumental or building stone (except slate) and 
articles thereof. other than goods of headin~ No. 68.01; mosaic 
cubes and the like, of natural stone (includmg slate), whether or 
not on a backing; artificially coloured granules, chippings and 
powder, of natural stone (including slate): 

-Other: 

AV Free 
CA 17 

LDC 18.5 
(except PH) 
tLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 

"'" ........ 
<0 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Worked monumental or building stone (except, etc.-continued 

- Other, etc.-continued 

6802.93 -- Granite: 

6802.93.09 OOE - --Other 

68.06 Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools; exfoliated 
vermiculite, expanded clays, foamed slag and similar expanded 
mineral materials; mixtures and articles of heat-insuIatint 
sound-insulating or sound-absorbing mineral materials, ot er 
than those of heading No. 68.11 or 68.12 or of Chapter 69: 

6806.10.00 OOH kg - Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools (including 
intermixtures thereof), in bulk, sheets or rolls 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

14 AU Free 
7/94 13 CA 8.5 
7/95 12 7/94 7.5 
7/96 10 7/95 6.5 

7/96 4.5 
LDC 11 

(except IN) 
7/94 10.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

14 AU Free 
7/94 13 LDC 10 
7/95 12 7/95 9.5 
7/96 10 7/968 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

*" <.0 
00 

~ 
~ 
~ 
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~ 
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it 0 
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69.09 

6909.90.00 OOH 

Chapter 69 

Ceramic products 

Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses; 
ceramic troughs, tubs and similar recep-tacles of a kind used in 
agriculture; ceramic pots, jars and similar articles of a kind used 
for the conveyance or packing of goods: 

-Other 8 
7/95 7 

7/96 5.5 

Free 

-<0 
<0 
H:o -<0 
t-.o 

~ 
~ 
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Number 
_._------

72.17 

7217.31.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

02J 
05c 
IIH 
15L 
19c 

21E 
25H 
3IB 
35E 
39H 

Unit 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 72 

Iron and steel 

Wire of iron or non-alloy steel: 

- Containing by weight 0.6 % or more of carbon: 

- - Not plated or coated, whether or not polished 

· Nail wire: 
· 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter 

· . 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter 
· . 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter 
· . 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter 
· . 4.5 mm or more in diameter 
· Spring wire: 
· . 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter 

· 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter 
· 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter 
· 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter 
· 4.5 mm or more in diameter 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 11 
7/94 10.5 

7/95 9 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

(.)-. 
o o 

~ 
~ 
"l) 
<l 
~ 

a~ 
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... Weldin~: -<0 
4lK 

= 
· ... Less 0.9 mm in diameter <0 

45B · ... 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter ,j>. -51G kg · ... 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter <0 
55K = 

· ... 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter N) 

610 · ... 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter 
69K kg · . . . 4.5 mm or more in diameter 

· .. Other: 
71A 

= 
· ... Less than 0.9 mm in diameter 

750 · ... 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter 
8h 

= 
· ... 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter 

~ 85A · ... 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter 
91F ~ · ... 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter ~ 99A · ... 4.5 mm or more in diameter 

~ 
Chapter 73 ~ 

Articles of iron or steel ~~ 
~i 

73.23 Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of ~~ iron or steel; iron or steel woo~t scourers and scouring or 
polishiug pads, gloves and the . e, of iron or steel: ~5· 

C 
-Other: ::... 

7323.93.00 - - Of stainless steel 16 AU Free 
;:! ... 
;:s 

7/94 15 CA 7 
~ 7/95 14 7/946 

7/96 11.5 7/955 ... 
;:s 

7/962.5 .... 
LDC 13 

(e7fif4t~ 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

· . . Hollowware: 
OIB kg · . . . Ca~city measures e;. 

09H ~ · ... Ot er 
0 

19E · .. Other 



Number 

76.06 

7606.11 

7606.11.09 

76.12 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

02J 
OSH 

Unit Goods 

Chapter 76 

Aluminium and articles thereof 

Aluminium plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding 
0.2 mm: 

- Rectangular (including square): 

- - - Of aluminium, not alloyed: 

- - - Other 

kg .... Coiled 
kg .... Other 

Aluminium casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers 
(including rigid or collapsible tubular containers), for any 
material (other than compressed or liquefied gas), of a capacity 
not exceeding 300 I, whether or not lined or heat-insulated, but 
not fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 11 
7/94 10.5 

7/959 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t>­
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7612.10.00 OOE kg - Collapsible tubular containers 

Chapter 82 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 7 
7/946 
7/95 5 

7/96 2.5 
LDC 13 

(except TH) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 

82.15 

8215.20.00 OOe 

Spoons, forks, ladles, skinuners, cake-servers, fish-knives, 
butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware: 

No. - Other sets of assorted articles 15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/958 

7/96 5.5 
LDC12 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

.... 
<.0 
<.0 .... -<.0 
"-0 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

-~ 

Chapter 84 

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

84.15 

8415.83.00 IOJ 

84.18 

Air conditioning machines, comprising a motor-driven fan and 
elements for changing the temperature and humidity, including 
those machines in which the humidity cannot be separately 
regulated: 

- Other: 

No. - - Not incorporating a refrigerating unit 

Refrigerators, freezers and other refrigerating or freezing 
equipment, electric or other; heat pumps other than air 
conditioning machines of heading No. 84.15: 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 

(except KR) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

(,J> 
o 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'ti 
~ 
~ ... C ... 
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- Refrigerators, household type: 

8418.29.00 OOA No. - - Other 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

84.65 Machine-tools (includin~ machines for nailing, stapling, g1ueing 
or otherwise assembling for world? wo.od: cork, bone, hard 
rubber, hard plastics or similar har matenals: 

- Other: 

8465.95.00 OOL kg - - Drilling or morticing machines 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AV Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AV Free 
CA 7 
7/946 
7/95 5 

7/96 2.5 
LDC 13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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c.o 
c.o 
~ --c.o 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 85 

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, 
television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such 

articles 
- AC generators (alternators): 

8501.64.00 OOE No. - - Of an output exceeding 750 kVA 

Chapter 94 

12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

Free 
(except BR) 

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress sUPl?,orts, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; 
lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated 

name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings 

94.01 Seats (other than those of heading No. 94.02), whether or not 
convertible into beds, and parts thereof: 

0. 
o 
eT> 

~ 
~ 
~ 
ti 

~ a .... 
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~ ... ... '" .... ~ 
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~~ 
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<0 
<0 
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<0 
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9401.30.00 OOE No. - Swivel seats with variable height adjustment 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

94.05 Laml!s and 17hting fittings including searchlights and 
srutlights an parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; 
il uminated signs, iUuminated name-slates and the like, having 
a permanently fixed lil{ht source, an parts thereof not 
elsewhere specified or mcluded: 

9405.40 - Other electric lamps and lighting fittings: 

- - Of base metal: 

9405.40.09 OOJ - - - Spotlights 15 
7/94 14 
7/95 13 

7/96 10.5 

AU Free 
CA 4.5 
7/94 3.5 
7/95 2.5 

7/96 Free 
LDC 13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 10 
7/949 
7/95 8 

7/96 5.5 
LDC12 

(except eN) 
7/94 11 

7/95 10.5 
7/96 8.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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<.0 
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Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit 

9405.40.31 ODD 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Lamps and lighting fittings including, etc.-continued 

- Other electric lamps and lighting, etc.-continued 

- - Of other materials: 

--- Other: 

- - - - Of plastics 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

14 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/96 9.5 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA9 
7/948 
7/956 

7/96 4.5 
LDC 11 

(except CN) 
7/94 10.5 

7/959 
7/96 7.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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95.01 

9501.00.00 

Chapter 95 

Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof 

Oh 
09D 
19A 

Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, 
tricycles, scooters, pedal cars); dolls' carriages 

No. . Wheeled toys 
No. . Dolls' carriages 

. Parts 

18 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 

7/96 12.5 

AV Free 
CA 12 

7/94 11 
7/959 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 14.5 

(except CN 
and TH) 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 
7/96 10 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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<0 
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Number 

95.06 

9506.62.00 

Statistical Key 

Code 1 

021 
09F 
18E 
2iE 
25H 
29L 
39H 

Unit 

No. 
No. 
No. 
No. 
No. 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Articles and equipment for general~hYSical exercise, 
gymnastics, athletics, other sports mcluding table-tennis) or 
outdoor games, not specified or ine uded elsewhere in this 
Chapter; swimming pools and paddling pools: 

- Balls, other than golf balls and table-tennis balls: 

- - Inflatable 

· .. Balls (not including bladders therefore imported 
separately) for: 

· ... Association football (soccer) 
· . . . Basketball 
· ... Netball 
· . . . Rugby union and rugby league 
· . . . Volleyball 
.... Other 
· . . Bladders for inflatable balls 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

1 Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 7.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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96.03 

9603.30.00 

01B 
IlK 

21G 
29B 

Chapter 96 

Miscellaneous manufactured articles 

Brooms, brushes (including brushes constituting parts of 
machines, appliances or vehicles), hand-operated mechanical 
floor sweepers, not motorised, mops and feather dusters; 
prepared knots and tufts for broom or brush making; paint pads 
and rollers; squeegees (other than roller squeegees): 

- Artists' brushes, writing brushes and similar brushes for the 
application of cosmetics 

No. . Artists' brushes 
No. . Writing brushes 

. Other: 
No. . . Containing animal hair or bristle 

.. Other 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

MARIE SHROFF, 

AU Free 
CA 7 
7/946 
7/95 5 

7/96 2.5 
LDC 13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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512 Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment 
Order 1994 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

1994/92 

This order, which comes into force on I July 1994, provides for tariff rate changes under 
the product graduation policy relating to Less Developed Countries (LDCs). Under that policy, 
the value threshold used by the Government to determine whether any Tariff changes are 
necessary has been raised from $117,000 to $120,000 in accordance with the increase in the 
Producers Price Index for Manufacturing Outputs. 

The order raises duty rates on certain Tariff items to the Normal duty rate as a result of 
various LOCs having reached the product graduation thresholds of a 25 percent share in, and 
$120,000 value of, trade in the items involved. 

It also reinstates preferential LOC rates on certain Tariff items by reason of trade in those 
items having fallen below those thresholds for 2 consecutive years. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 2 June 1994. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 


